

April 6, 2020

The BSE Limited, Listing Department, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Listing Department "Exchange Plaza" Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Scrip Code: 540173

Symbol: PNBHOUSING

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Press Release

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find attached herewith the press release of the Company titled as

"PNB Housing Finance signed an agreement with Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) to raise US\$ 75 Million with co-financing of US\$25 Million by Citibank (Citi) to finance mortgage loans in affordable housing segment"

This is for your information and records.

Thanking You,

For PNB Housing Finance Limited

Sanjay Jain Company Secretary and Head Compliance

Encl: a/a



Press Release For Immediate Release

6th April 2020, New Delhi

PNB Housing Finance signed an agreement with Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) to raise US\$ 75 Million with co-financing of US\$25 Million by Citibank (Citi) to finance mortgage loans in affordable housing segment

PNB Housing Finance Ltd, 4th largest housing finance Company (PNBHF) in India and second largest deposit taking HFC, has signed an agreement with Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA), one of the largest bilateral development organisations in the world, to raise US\$ 75 million with co-financing of US\$25 Million by Citibank(Citi) for the purpose of providing affordable housing to low income households in India based on the Facility for Accelerating Financial Inclusion in Asia.

"On this occasion, Mr. Sanjaya Gupta, MD, PNBHF said: we express our gratitude to JICA and Citi for partnering with us in their journey towards improving the lives of low-income households and promoting sustainable economic growth in India. This would be JICA's first debt funding in the Housing Finance Sector in India. We look forward to having a long term relationship with them.

In spite of the current lockdown, with our operational robustness and resilient human capital, the team worked relentlessly to have the agreement executed.

As on 31st March 2020, we have maintained sufficient liquidity of around INR 7,588 crore (not considering our SLR investments) and has additional sanctioned but undrawn lines of INR 3,994 crore and have serviced all our committed liabilities till date without exercising the moratorium option.

On the operations side we are completely focussed on customer service, recovery, treasury etc while ensuring the well-being of our employees and their families. All our customer facing functions are operational remotely and servicing the customers through digital modes.

On the business front we closed the year at a healthy AUM of around INR 84,000 crore with deposit mobilization of around INR 9,200 crore in FY20. During nine months of FY20, our credit cost was 85bps. Though, the impact of the changed scenario arising due to COVID-19 is getting worked out, as an organization we continue to be extremely vigilant and focused towards recovery initiatives. The Loan Spread is expected to be within the guided range of 200 to 215 bps for the current financial year."

"To add further Mr. Kapish Jain, CFO, PNBHF said: we are excited about our association with JICA and Citi. We have signed the agreement and the disbursement of this ECB facility shall be availed soon. This is a long term facility of five years that would further help in balancing

Regd. Office: 9th Floor, Antriksh Bhavan, 22 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi – 110 001 Phone: 011 – 23736857, E-mail: <u>loans@pnbhfl.com</u>, Website: <u>www.pnbhfl.com</u> CIN: L65922DL1988PLC033856



our ALM position. During the quarter, on net basis, we repaid borrowings of over INR 2,500 crore."

Please note all the numbers mentioned for the year are provisional and unaudited.

About PNB Housing Finance Limited

PNB Housing Finance Limited (NSE: PNBHOUSING, BSE: 540173) is promoted by Punjab National Bank and is a registered Housing Finance Company with National Housing Bank (NHB). The Company got listed on the Indian stock exchanges on 7th November, 2016. The Company's asset base comprises of retail loans and corporate loans. The retail business focusses on organized mass housing segment financing for acquisition or construction of houses. In addition, it also provides loan against properties and loans for purchase & construction of non-residential premises. Corporate loans are mainly to developers for construction of residential / commercial properties, corporate term loans and lease rental discounting.

PNB Housing Finance is a deposit taking Housing Finance Company.

Safe Harbour Statement

No representation or warranty, express or implied is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of such information or opinions contained herein. The information contained in this release is only current as of its date. Certain statements made in this release may not be based on historical information or facts and may be "forward looking statements", including those relating to the Company's general business plans and strategy, its future financial condition and growth prospects, and future developments in its industry and its competitive and regulatory environment. Actual results may differ materially from these forward-looking statements due to a number of factors, including future changes or developments in the Company's business, its competitive environment and political, economic, legal and social conditions in India. This communication is for general information purpose only, without regard to specific objectives, financial situations and needs of any particular person. This release does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any shares in the Company and neither any part of it shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. The Company may alter, modify or otherwise change in any manner the content of this release, without obligation to notify any person of such revision or changes. This release cannot be copied and/or disseminated in any manner.

For more Information, please contact:

PNB Housing Finance Limited

Investor Relations: Deepika Gupta Padhi, Head - IR Phone: +91 11 23445214, +91 98106 80316 Email: Investor.relations@pnbhousing.com

<u>Treasury:</u> Kaushal Mithani, National Head-Treasury Phone: +91 11 23445215, +91 98201 77905 Email: <u>Kaushal.mithani@pnbhousing.com</u>

Media: Isha Srivastava Phone: +91 11 23736857, +91 95999 59276 Email: isha.srivastava@pnbhousing.com

Regd. Office: 9th Floor, Antriksh Bhavan, 22 Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi – 110 001 Phone: 011 – 23736857, E-mail: <u>loans@pnbhfl.com</u>, Website: <u>www.pnbhfl.com</u> CIN: L65922DL1988PLC033856